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DRV7308

LAUNCHPAD CONNECTIONS

INHA_DRV
INLA_DRV

INHB_DRV
INLB_DRV

INHC_DRV
INLC_DRV

VM

HIGH VOLTAGE! Maintain Isolation from low voltage

Buck Regulator

nFAULT

3V3

Launchpad LEDGVDD LED

GVDD

Status LEDs

nFAULT LED

To be used with LAUNCHXL-F280049C headers J1/J3 and J4/J2

Mates with J1/J3 on Launchpad Mates with Launchpad J4/J2

ISENA
ISENB
ISENC

INHA
INLA
INHB
INLB
INHC
INLC
HALLA

HALLB

VSENA
VSENB
VSENC
VSENVM

TP1

TP2

TP3

nFAULT

PGND

PGND

GND

OUTA

OUTB

OUTC

GND

GND

3V3

PGND

GND

3.3V VREF

1
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5 6

4
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7
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8
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1413
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1817
2019

J3

SSQ-110-03-G-D

1
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4
2

7
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8
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1817
2019

J4

SSQ-110-03-G-DGreen

1
2

D3
Red

1
2

D2
Orange

1
2

D4

VREF_IN

GND

0R513V3

BRAKE

0R48
0R49
0R50

0R2

nFAULT

nFAULT
ENABLE

ENABLE

3V3

MCU_LED

MCU_LED

0

R54 3V3

R2/R48 DNP
For internal use only

R51 DNP
For internal use only

HALLC

0

R13

1µF
10V

C28

330
R15

330
R17

DNP R7 if supplying VREF_IN externally

BK_OUT

GVDD

VREF_INBK_OUT

10V
0.1uF

C2
VIN3 CB 6

EN5

FB 4

SW 2

GND 1

LMR51420YFDDCR

U4

GND

0

R36
+5V

3V3

5.1k

R41

TP24 SLEW

TP21
INLA_DRV 0

R7

4.70k
R16

100nF
16V

C33

22.1k
R4

OUTA

OUTB

OUTC
1kV
0.1uF

C6
1kV
0.1uF

C8

ENABLE

BRAKE

GVDD

PGND

PGND

PGND

NT3

Net-Tie

NT4

Net-Tie

AMPIN+
AMPIN-

SPB

SNB

AMPOUT

SPA

SNA

GND

GND

NT5

Net-Tie

SPA

NT6

Net-Tie
SNA

SLA

SLB

SLC

NT7

Net-Tie

SPC

NT8

Net-Tie

SNC

100

R18

TP8
INHA_DRV

GND

100

R19

GND

TP20
INLB_DRV

100

R20

TP18
INHB_DRV

GND

100

R75

GND

TP23
INLC_DRV

100

R76

TP22
INHC_DRV

GND

100

R77

GND

INHA

INLA

INHB

INLB

INHC

INLC

K_OUTBNT10

Net-Tie

TP6

K_OUTB

TP7

K_OUTCNT11

Net-Tie

TP9

K_OUTC

TP10

K_OUTANT9

Net-Tie

TP4

K_OUTA

TP5

DNP R54 if supplying 3V3 externally

TP29

BOOTA

TP32

BOOTB
TP34

BOOTC

O
U

TA

O
U

TC

O
U

TB

1 2

J17

BK_PWR

ILIMIT

VTEMP

VTEMP_IN

VTEMP_IN
100

R120

10nF
100V

C53

GND

VTEMP

TP45

TP43

IN1

GND 2EN3

NC 4

OUT 5

TLV74133PDBVR

U2

1µF
10V

C55

162k
R1

25V
10µF

C32
25V
10µF

C54

100nF
50V

C7

GND

1µF
25V

C29
1µF
25V

C30
1µF
25V

C31 4.7uH

L1

5.1k
R117

5.1k
R123

GND

5.1k
R34

3V3GVDD

5.1k
R125

5.1k
R126

GND

5.1k
R124

3V3GVDD

5.1k

R127
GVDD

0
R5

0
R21

25V

220uF

C59

25V
220uF

C60

25V220uF

C61

2.00k

R12
2.00k

R10

20.0k

R128

20.0k
R45

20.0k
R8

0.03
R37

0.03
R6

0.03
R3

100nF
25V

C9

10.2

R9

10.2

R11 25V
0.01µF

C11

2.00k

R129

NC1

ILIMIT2

INHC22

NC23

OUTB 47

OUTB 42

NC_C40

AMPIN+6

AMPIN-5

SLA 8

SLA 9

SLA 10

SLB 11

SLB 12

SLB 13

SLB 68

SLC 14

SLC 15

SLC 16

SLC 69

OUTC 32

OUTC 33

OUTC 34

OUTC 35

OUTC 36

OUTC 37

OUTC 38

OUTC 39

NC_B44

OUTB 45

OUTB 46

OUTB 72

NC_A49

OUTA 50

OUTA 51

OUTA 52

OUTA 53

OUTA 54

OUTA 55

OUTA 56

OUTA 57

AMPOUT4

BOOTA 48

BOOTB 43

BOOTC 41

HV_FAULT26

EN64

INHA18

INHB20

INLC24

INLA19

INLB21

BRAKE25

VTEMP3

SLA 67

SR65

DRV7308HRENR

U1A

PGND 61

VM58

VM59

PGND 7

PGND 17

PGND 28

PGND 29

VM30

VM31

PGND 60

PGND 70

PGND 71

PGND 66
PGND 62

PGND 27

GVDD63

DRV7308HRENR

U1B
TP35

VM

NT12
Net-TieTP40

K_VM

TP41

K_VM

TP36

ILIMIT
TP37

AMPIN+

TP38

TP39

AMPOUT

TP44

BRAKE

TP47

SLA

TP48

SLB
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1nF
50V
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0R137
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18V

D16
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For single 
Shunt 
architecture

place near MCU
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COD15 

PID1601 PID1602 

COD16 

PIJ301 PIJ302 

PIJ303 PIJ304 

PIJ305 PIJ306 

PIJ307 PIJ308 

PIJ309 PIJ3010 

PIJ3011 PIJ3012 

PIJ3013 PIJ3014 

PIJ3015 PIJ3016 

PIJ3017 PIJ3018 

PIJ3019 PIJ3020 

COJ3 
PIJ401 PIJ402 

PIJ403 PIJ404 

PIJ405 PIJ406 

PIJ407 PIJ408 

PIJ409 PIJ4010 

PIJ4011 PIJ4012 

PIJ4013 PIJ4014 

PIJ4015 PIJ4016 

PIJ4017 PIJ4018 
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Supply Connectors VOLTAGE SENSE & PROTECTION

3V3

Voltage sense protection

VSENVM
VSENA

GND

GND

CONNECTORS & INTERFACE

GND

HALLC
HALLB
HALLA

Hardware Variant Jumpers

SLEW (Pin 67)

GND

10.0k
R29

10.0k
R30

10.0k
R31

HALL_PWR

3V3

PGNDGND
GND GND

GND GND

3V3 3V3 3V3

Tied to PGND: 5 V/ns

10kΩ to PGND: 20 V/ns
Tied to GVDD: 10 V/ns

TP11

D
1+

1

G
N

D
2

D
2+

3

D
2-

4

VC
C

5

D
1-

6

TPD4S009DCKR
U3

1
2
3
4
5

J7

HALL IN

TP16 TP17

PGNDGND

HALL_PWR

TP12 TP13

NT2

123

J2
HALL_PWR_SEL

OUT_C

OUT_B
OUT_A

OUT_A

VSENB

VSENC

VSENA

VSENVM

NT1

1nF
16V

C25
1nF
16V

C26
1nF
16V

C27

PGNDPGND PGNDPGND

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

J1

SLEW_SEL

GVDD

GND

10k
R43

68k
R44

SLEW

68kΩ to PGND: 40 V/ns

49.9k

R46

4.99k

R56
4.99k

R53

49.9k

R57

10.2

R52

10.2

R55

GND

SNB

SPB

SOA

49.9k

R58

4.99k

R62
4.99k

R60

49.9k

R63

10.2

R59

10.2

R61

GND

SOC

49.9k

R64

4.99k

R68
4.99k

R66

49.9k

R69

10.2

R65

10.2

R67

GND

100k
R73

100k
R74

SNA

SPA

SNC

SPC

3V3

GND

GND

GND

SOB

1
2
3

J8

CSA_OFFSET_SEL

GND

SH-J1

GND

GNDGND

GND

SOC

ISENA
ISENB
ISENC

50V
470pF

C47

50V
470pF

C48
50V
470pF

C49

330R70
330R71
330R72

CSA Filters

GND10V
2.2uF

C38

GND

3V3
0R47

GVDD

PGND

AMPOUT

Populate R78 for single shunt
Populate R79 for triple shunt20.0k

R109
20.0k
R108

20.0k
R107

VSENB

GND

OUT_B

VSENC

GND

OUT_C

GND

3V3

2.67k
R119

49.9k
R118

GND

1 2 3

J18

ILIM_PWR_SEL

GVDD

ILIMIT

~
3

+ 1

~
2

-4

D7

GBU606

F1

0443003.DR

630V
0.33uF

C56

VMPE
F2

0443003.DR

PGND

OUTA
OUTB
OUTC

D9
MMDL101T1G D12

MMDL101T1G
D11
MMDL101T1G

D10
MMDL101T1G

1nF
16V

C39

1nF
16V

C42

1nF
16V

C45

1
2
3

J6

1904150

0

R790

R78

L4
L3

L2

SOB SOA

VM

PGND

100nF
50V

C35

TP42 TP50

K_GVDD

NT13

Net-Tie

TP52

HALL_EXT
TP53

HALL_PWR

TP54

SNC

TP31

SNA

TP14

SNB

TP55

ISENA

TP56

ISENB

TP57

ISENC

NT14

1
2
3

J19

Power input

450V
150µF

C57

2kV
1000pF

C64
2kV
1000pF

C63
2kV
1000pF

C62

1
2

J9

GVDD

2

3
1A

TLV9064IPWR

U5A

5

6
7B

TLV9064IPWR

U5B

8
10

9

C

TLV9064IPWR

U5C

14
12

13

D

TLV9064IPWR

U5D

V+4 V- 11

TLV9064IPWR

U5E

50V
470pF

C4

330R14

GND

C50

C24

C17

C41

C43

C44

C46

C40

C37

RV1

450V
150µF

C58 5

t°
RT1

CL-40

J5

CT3151SP-2

J10

CT3151SP-0

VM

PGND

330k
R122

330k
R22

330k
R121

332k
R91

332k
R98

332k
R113

332k
R94

332k
R112

332k
R134

332k
R93

332k
R111

332k
R130

332k
R92

332k
R110

332k
R116

8.20k
R100

8.20k
R99

8.20k
R106

8.20k
R105

8.20k
R104

8.20k
R103

8.20k
R102

8.20k
R10147nF

25V

C14

47nF
25V

C13 47nF
25V

C15
47nF
25V

C34

CSA Schematic 
taken from 
DRV8300

Replace C57 
and C58 with 
LGN2H151MEL
A45 150uF 
500V capacitor

Replace L2-L4 
with 0 ohm 
resistor 
ERJ-12Y0R00U

PIC401 

PIC402 
COC4 

PIC1301 

PIC1302 
COC13 PIC1401 

PIC1402 
COC14 

PIC1501 

PIC1502 
COC15 

PIC1701 PIC1702 

COC17 

PIC2401 PIC2402 

COC24 

PIC2501 

PIC2502 
COC25 

PIC2601 

PIC2602 
COC26 

PIC2701 

PIC2702 
COC27 

PIC3401 
PIC3402 

COC34 

PIC3501 

PIC3502 
COC35 

PIC3701 

PIC3702 COC37 

PIC3801 

PIC3802 
COC38 

PIC3901 

PIC3902 
COC39 

PIC4001 

PIC4002 COC40 

PIC4101 

PIC4102 COC41 

PIC4201 

PIC4202 
COC42 

PIC4301 

PIC4302 COC43 

PIC4401 

PIC4402 COC44 

PIC4501 

PIC4502 
COC45 

PIC4601 

PIC4602 COC46 

PIC4701 

PIC4702 
COC47 

PIC4801 

PIC4802 
COC48 

PIC4901 

PIC4902 
COC49 

PIC5001 PIC5002 

COC50 

PIC5601 

PIC5602 
COC56 

PIC5701 

PIC5702 

COC57 PIC5801 

PIC5802 
COC58 

PIC6201 

PIC6202 
COC62 
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